THE CORPORATION OF THE TOWN OF TILLSONBURG BY-LAW 2024-076

A BY-LAW to amend By-Law 2023-036, A By-Law to provide for the cleaning and clearing of land; clearing of commercial motor vehicles & recreational vehicles and yard sales.

WHEREAS it is deemed necessary and expedient to amend By-Law 2023-036;

BE IT THEREFORE ENACTED by the Council of the Corporation of the Town of

Tillsonburg as follows:

- 1. That Section 2.9.1 (a) of By-Law 2023-036 be amended to read:
 - 2.9.1. (a) Must be placed on the curbside on the day of collection before7:00 a.m.
- 2. That Section 2.9.1 (e) of By-Law 2023-036 be amended to read:

2.9.1 (e) Uncollected garbage or items not picked up is the responsibility of the Owner to remove by the end of collection day

- 3. That the following be removed from the By-Law:
 - AND WHEREAS the Police Services Act, R.S.O. 1990, Section 15 authorizes the Municipality to appoint persons to enforce the by-laws of a Municipality and that Municipal Law Enforcement Officers are Peace Officers for the purpose of enforcing municipal by-laws
- 4. That the following be added to the By-Law:
 - AND WHEREAS Section 55 of the Community Safety and Policing Act, S.O. 2019, c 1, Sch 1, as amended, municipalities may appoint persons to enforce the by-laws of the municipality, and municipal by-law enforcement officer appointed under this section are peace officers for the purpose of enforcing municipal by-laws
- 5. That these amendments to By-Law 2023-036 are hereby declared to be part of that By-Law as if written therein.
- 6. That this by-law shall come into force and take effect on the date it is passed.

READ A FIRST AND SECOND TIME THIS 24th day of JUNE, 2024. READ A THIRD AND FINAL TIME AND PASSED THIS 24th day of JUNE, 2024.

MAYOR – Deb Gilvesy

CLERK – Tanya Daniels

By-Law 2024-076